LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 183-184

No. 221, S.]

294

[Published May 25, 1945.

CHAPTER 183.

AN ACT to renumber 57.075 to be 57.075 (1); to amend 20.17 (9) and to create 57.075 (2) of the statutes, relating to parolees' and probationers' fund.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.17 (9) of the statutes is amended to read: 20.17 (9) On July 1, 1933, \$2,000, and all moneys in the hands of the department of public welfare, or coming into its possession, belonging to absconding *parolees and* probationers as provided in section 57.075, as a revolving fund to be used for the purposes of such section.

SECTION 2. 57.075 of the statutes is renumbered 57.075 (1).

SECTION 3. 57.075 (2) of the statutes is created to read:

57.075 (2) Subsection (1) shall have application to parolees from correctional and penal institutions.

Approved May 22, 1945.

No. 417, S.]

[Published May 25, 1945.

CHAPTER 184.

AN ACT to create 46.06 (11) and 20.17 (1) (d) of the statutes, relating to disposal of lands now occupied by Camp Kentuck and Camp Imogene and purchase of new lands, capital expenditures, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 46.06 (11) of the statutes is created to read:

46.06 (11) Subject to the approval of the emergency board as to the price, the department may sell and convey the property and lands known as Camp Kentuck and Camp Imogene in Vilas County; and the proceeds of such sale or sales shall be paid into the general fund and made available for use of the department for acquisition of new lands suitable for the production of food for institutions or for other capital purposes, or both, as provided in section 20.17 (1) (d).